

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

SUPREME COURT

WILLIAM FELKNER,
Plaintiff / Appellant,

v.

RHODE ISLAND COLLEGE, JOHN NAZARIAN, individually and in his official capacity as President of Rhode Island College; **CAROL BENNETT-SPEIGHT**, individually and in her official capacity as Dean of the School of Social Work; **JAMES RYCZEK**, individually; **ROBERTA PEARLMUTTER**, individually and in her official capacity as Professor of Social Work; and **S. SCOTT MUELLER**, individually and in his official capacity as Assistant Professor of Social Work, Defendants / Appellees.

Case No. SU-16-0017
[C.A. No.:
PC 2007-6702]

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SCHOLARS, AND CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT WILLIAM FELKNER.**

Thomas More Dickinson (No. 2520)
Law Office of Thomas M. Dickinson
1312 Atwood Avenue
Johnston, Rhode Island 02919-4902
Tel (401) 490-8083
Fax (401) 942-4918
Email: tmd@appealRI.com
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. The First Amendment Does Not Allow the Government to Compel Individuals to Lobby Against Their Beliefs. 9

 A. The Trial Justice Erred in Finding That Felkner’s First Amendment Rights Were Not Violated..... 9

 1. The government cannot compel an individual to lobby in support of a position with which he or she disagrees.....9

 2. Defendants violated the First Amendment by penalizing Felkner for refusing to lobby in favor of a bill that he opposed.....10

 B. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity..... 12

II. The Trial Justice Inappropriately Relied on Analytical Frameworks Established in Contexts Distinct From This Case. 14

 A. The Trial Justice Improperly Relied on *Hazelwood v. Kuhlmeier*..... 15

 1. *Hazelwood* involved speech that could potentially be viewed as bearing the school’s imprimatur..... 15

 2. *Hazelwood* involved authors and audiences who were children..... 16

 B. The Cases Cited by the Trial Justice to Support Her *Hazelwood* Analysis Are Similarly Distinguishable..... 18

III. If Allowed to Stand, the Trial Justice’s Decision Will Encourage Censorship on Public Campuses Nationwide. 20

 A. Despite Well-Established Law, Student First Amendment Rights Are Violated on Public Campuses Nationwide. 21

 B. This Court Must Act to Protect the First Amendment Rights of Public College Students..... 26

C. Ensuring Students’ Freedom to Enjoy Their First Amendment Rights Requires a Denial of Qualified Immunity, Which Will Provide Clarity and Predictability to Everyone on Public College Campuses. 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. 731 (2011) 13

Axson-Flynn v. Johnson, 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 10, 12

Bair v. Shippensburg Univ., 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003) 23

Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth, 529 U.S. 217 (2000) ... 17

Booher v. Bd. of Regents, Northern Ky. Univ., 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11404 (E.D. Ky. Jul. 21, 1998)..... 24

Brown v. Li, 308 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 18, 19

C.N. v. Ridgewood Board of Education, 430 F.3d 159 (3rd Cir. 2005)..... 19

Coll. Republicans at San Francisco State Univ. v. Reed, 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 23

Dambrot v. Cent. Michigan Univ., 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 23

DeJohn v. Temple Univ., 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 18, 23

Doe v. Univ. of Michigan, 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)..... 24

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 9

Felkner v. R.I. College, No. PC 2007-6702, slip op. (R.I. Super. Ct. 2015) passim

Gerlich v. Leath, No. 14-264 (S.D. Iowa Jan. 22, 2016) 22

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) 28

Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier, 484 U.S. 260 (1988)..... passim

Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1972) 8, 13, 29

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) 13

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 9

<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of the State of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	21, 29
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010).....	17, 23
<i>Morabit v. Hoag</i> , 80 A.3d 1 (R.I. 2013)	11, 12
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	16
<i>O’Connell v. Walmsley</i> , 93 A.3d 60 (R.I. 2014).....	12
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	13
<i>Pro-Life Cougars v. Univ. of Houston</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D. Tex. 2003).....	23
<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....	23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	21
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	8, 13, 28
<i>Smith v. Tarrant Cnty. College Dist.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 610 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	23
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	22, 26, 27
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	14
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Univ. of Cincinnati Chapter of Young Americans for Liberty v. Williams</i> , No. 1:12-cv-155, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80967 (S.D. Ohio June 12, 2012)	21, 22
<i>UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991)	24
<i>Van Tuinen v. Yosemite Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , No. 1:13-at-00729 (E.D. Cal. filed Oct. 10, 2013) ...	25
<i>W. Va. State Board of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	10, 14
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	10
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	10, 14

Other Authorities

Azhar Majeed, <i>Putting Their Money Where Their Mouth Is: The Case for Denying Qualified Immunity to University Administrators for Violating Students' Speech Rights</i> , 8 CARDOZO PUB. L. POL'Y & ETHIC □ J. 515 (2010).....	28
Barry Petchesky, <i>University Suspends Journalism Student For Asking Questions For A Class Assignment</i> , GAWKER (Nov. 10, 2012, 12:05 PM)	25
Catherine Sevckenko and Katie Barrows, <i>FIRE's Stand Up For Speech Litigation Project Turns Two</i> , FOUND. FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUC. (July 1, 2016)	21
ERIC L. DEY, MOLLY C. OTT, MARY ANTONAROS, CASSIE L. BARNHARDT & MATTHEW A. HOLSAPPLE, <i>ENGAGING DIVERSE VIEWPOINTS: WHAT IS THE CAMPUS CLIMATE FOR PERSPECTIVE-TAKING?</i> (Washington, D.C.: Association of American Colleges and Universities, 2010).....	27
FOUND. FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUC., <i>SPOTLIGHT ON SPEECH CODES 2016: THE STATE OF FREE SPEECH ON OUR NATION'S CAMPUSES</i>	20
Glenn Coin, <i>How an email to three college coaches led to a near suspension for SUNY Oswego student</i> , SYRACUSE ONLINE (Nov. 13, 2012, 8:24 AM).....	26
Glenn Coin, <i>SUNY Oswego president "heart sick" over case of student suspended for misrepresentation</i> , SYRACUSE ONLINE (Nov. 16, 2012, 3:23 PM).....	26
Greg Lukianoff, <i>UNLEARNING LIBERTY: CAMPUS CENSORSHIP AND THE END OF AMERICAN DEBATE</i> (2012).....	26
Jessica Chasmar, <i>Calif. college student wins \$50K settlement in free speech case</i> , WASH. TIMES, Feb. 26, 2014	25
Letter from Peter Bonilla to State University of New York at Oswego President Deborah F. Stanley, Oct. 26, 2012.....	26
Nan Austin, <i>MJC halt of Constitution handout lands on YouTube</i> , MODESTO BEE, Sep. 19, 2013	25
Nan Austin, <i>MJC student files freedom of speech lawsuit against college</i> , MODESTO BEE, Oct. 10, 2013	25
Press Release, Found. for Individual Rights in Educ., <i>Victory: Northern Michigan U. Publicly Tells Students They Can Discuss Self-Harm</i> (Sept. 30, 2016).....	24
S.D. Lawrence, <i>U Cincinnati Free Speech Restrictions Struck Down in Court</i> , EDUC. NEWS (June 19, 2012)	23

William Creeley, *Journalism Student Suspended for Offending Hockey Coaches*, HUFFINGTON
POST (Nov. 14, 2012, 11:06 AM) 26
